- more than 5 years 15.00% 15.00%

Retirement age 60 Years 60 Years

Mortality rate [as a percentage of Indian assured lives mortality (2012-2014)] 100% 100%

	 The assumptions were developed by Management with the assistance of independent actuaries. Discount factors are
determined close to each year-end by reference to market yields of Government bonds that have terms to maturity
approximating to the terms of the gratuity obligation. Other assumptions are based on current actuarial benchmarks
and Management’s historical experience.

	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 March 2024 is as shown below:

	 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, attrition rate,
expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible
changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.
The following table summarizes the impact of change in the defined benefit obligation resulting from the specified
percentage change in the aforementioned assumptions.

Particulars
Gratuity

Increase Decrease

Discount rate (Increase or decrease by 1%) (46.83) 51.73

Salary growth rate (Increase or decrease by 1%) 52.01 (47.92)

Attrition rate (Increase or decrease by 50% of attrition rate) (28.57) 20.94

Mortality rate (Increase or decrease by 10% of mortality rate) 0.17 (0.17)

	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 March 2023 is as shown below:

Particulars
Gratuity

Increase Decrease

Discount rate (Increase or decrease by 1%) (23.37) 24.93

Salary growth rate (Increase or decrease by 1%) 25.60 (24.41)

Attrition rate (Increase or decrease by 50% of attrition rate) 6.19 (33.53)

Mortality rate (Increase or decrease by 10% of mortality rate) 0.11 (0.11)

	 The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation
as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may
be correlated.

	 There is no change in the method and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from previous years.

(v)	 Effect of plan on entity’s future cash flows

	 The scheme is managed on an unfunded basis and hence, no funding arrangements or future contributions are
applicable. The weighted average duration of the plan is estimated to be 6 years for the year ended 31 March 2024 and